

MARK STEGER SMITH
Assistant U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
2601 Second Avenue North
Suite 3200
Billings, MT 59101
Ph: (406) 247-4667
Fax: (406) 657-6058
mark.smith3@usdoj.gov

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

ARWYN CARROLL (MA Bar 675926)
LUTHER L. HAJEK (CO Bar 44303)
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Ph: (202) 305-0465
Fax: (202) 305-0506
arwyn.carroll@usdoj.gov
luke.hajek@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Federal Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF)
RESOURCE COUNCILS, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

U.S. BUREAU OF LAND)
MANAGEMENT,)

Defendant, and)

STATE OF WYOMING,)

Intervenor Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 4:20-cv-00076-BMM-JTJ

**FEDERAL DEFENDANT'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND	2
I. National Environmental Policy Act	2
II. Federal Land Policy and Management Act	3
III. Mineral Leasing Act of 1920	4
IV. Administrative Procedure Act.....	6
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. BLM considered a reasonable range of alternatives	10
A. BLM’s range of alternatives complied with NEPA and the Court’s order	11
B. BLM was not required to consider additional alternatives	15
1. Plaintiffs’ “meaningful difference” argument is based on a misunderstanding of the EIS.....	16
2. BLM adequately explained its rejection of a no- leasing alternative	20
3. BLM considered “reduced-leasing” alternatives and the BFO reasonably its decision to eliminate a “reduced emissions” alternative	23
II. BLM complied with NEPA and the Court’s prior order in analyzing the downstream effects of coal combustion	25
A. BLM analyzed the downstream effects of GHG emissions	26
B. BLM was not required to analyze non-GHG emissions.....	27
III. Plaintiffs waived their third claim.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abington Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell,
 216 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2016)30

Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison,
 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995).....10

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 462 U.S. 87 (1983)3, 7

Bullock v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 No. 4:20-CV-00062-BMM, 2020 WL 6204334 (D. Mont. Oct. 16, 2020)9

California v. Block,
 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 10, 28

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971)6

City of Angoon v. Hodel,
 803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986).....21

City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 10, 19, 20

City of Olmsted Falls, Ohio v. F.A.A.,
 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)7

City of Sausalito v. O’Neill,
 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 20, 21, 24

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 833 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016).....6

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
 541 U.S. 752 (2004)6

George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit,
 577 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009).....7

Grand Canyon Trust v. F.A.A.,
 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)3

High Country Conservation Advocs. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)30

High Country Conservation Advocs. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020).....25

High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
848 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2012)29

Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir.1994).....21

Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)3

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999).....15

N. Alaska Env’t Center v. Kempthorne,
457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 10, 24

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)4

Nw. Res. Info. Ctr. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
56 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1995).....11

Prairie Band Pottawatomie Nation v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
684 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2012).....20

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)2, 3

Saunders v. Mills,
172 F.Supp.3d 74 (D.D.C. 2016)31

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017)3

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
310 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Nev. 2004)28

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Bureau of Land Mgmt. (WORC II),
No. CV 16-21-GF-BMM, 2018 WL 1475470 (D. Mont. Mar. 26, 2018) ... *passim*

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Bureau of Land Mgmt. (WORC III),
No. CV 16-21-GF-BMM, 2018 WL 9986684 (D Mont. Jul. 31, 2018) 8, 12

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004).....2, 3

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 1272(b)5
 30 U.S.C. § 1814
 30 U.S.C. § 2014
 30 U.S.C. § 201(a)23
 30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)(A)(i)4
 30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)(B)4
 30 U.S.C. § 203(a)(1).....5
 30 U.S.C. § 207(c)6
 42 U.S.C. § 43211, 2
 42 U.S.C. § 43312
 42 U.S.C. § 43322
 43 U.S.C. § 170119
 43 U.S.C. § 1712(a)3
 43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)3
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....6
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.....6

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 746.136
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.12
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.142
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....10
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)-(c).....19
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.132
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)30
 40 C.F.R. pt. 15002
 40 C.F.R. pt. 15022

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-5(n)	4
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-6	4
43 C.F.R. § 1610.7-1	22
43 C.F.R. § 3420	22
43 C.F.R. § 3420.1-4(a)	4
43 C.F.R. § 3420.1-4(d)	4
43 C.F.R. § 3420.1-4(e)	4
43 C.F.R. § 3420.1-4(e)(1)–(4)	5
43 C.F.R. § 3425.2	5
43 C.F.R. § 3425.3	5, 22
43 C.F.R. § 3425.3(b)	6
43 C.F.R. § 3432.3(c)	5
43 C.F.R. §§ 1601.0-2	4
43 C.F.R. subpt. 3425	5
43 C.F.R. subpt. 3432	5
43 C.F.R. subpt. 3461	5
Other Authorities	
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)	2
